
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 13 June 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

Public meeting (09.30-14.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Inquiry on waste - evidence session with policy experts 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 46)  

Jemma Bere, Policy & Research Manager - Keep Wales Tidy 

Gwen Frost, Director - Resource Futures 

Keith James, Head of Policy & Insights - WRAP Cymru 

Clarissa Morawski, Chief Executive Officer - Reloop UK and Ireland 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Waste and recycling in Wales 

Paper - Keep Wales Tidy 

Paper - Resource Futures 

Paper - Reloop UK and Ireland 

Paper - Benthyg Cymru 

Paper - Repair Cafe Wales 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

 

Break (10.30-10.40) 

 

3 Inquiry on waste - evidence session with local government 

representatives 

(10.40-11.40) (Pages 47 - 55)  

Craig Mitchell, Head of Waste Support - Welsh Local Government Association  

Paul Jones, Strategic Director - Newport City Council 

Ashley Collins, Senior Manager of Waste and Recycling Services - Powys 

County Council 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Welsh Local Government Association 

 

Break (11.40-11.50) 

 

4 Inquiry on waste - evidence session with the Chartered Institute 

of Waste Management 

(11.50-12.40) (Pages 56 - 60)  

Ben Maizey, Chair - Chartered Institute of Waste Management 

Lee Marshall, Director of Innovation and Technical Services - Chartered 

Institute of Waste Management 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - The Chartered Institute of Waste Management 

 

Lunch break (12.40-13.20) 

 



 

 

5 Inquiry on waste - evidence session with the Federation of Small 

Businesses 

(13.20-14.10) (Pages 61 - 73)  

Llyr ap Gareth, Head of Policy - Federation of Small Businesses Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Federation of Small Businesses Wales 

 

6 Papers to note (14.10)   

6.1 Inquiry on waste 

 (Pages 74 - 82)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural 

Affairs in relation to Waste - Circular economy strategy, Beyond recycling 

(March 2021) 

Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs to 

the Chair in relation to Waste - Circular economy strategy, Beyond recycling 

(March 2021) 

6.2 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill 

 (Pages 83 - 85)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Julia Lopez MP, Minister of State for Data and Digital 

Infrastructure at DSIT to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee in relation to the 

National Underground Asset Register 

6.3 The Energy Act 2023 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2024 

 (Page 86)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language 

to the Chair in relation to the Energy Act 2023 (Consequential Amendments) 

Regulations 2024 



 

 

6.4 Restoration of opencast mining sites 

 (Pages 87 - 93)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional evidence from Sue Jordan, former Cross-Valleys Group - Swansea 

Additional evidence from Merthyr Tydfil Heritage Trust 

6.5 Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales (NICW) 

 (Pages 94 - 98)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and 

Planning to the Chair in relation to the Committee's report: Annual scrutiny 

of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales: 2023 

6.6 The UK Emissions Trading Scheme 

 (Pages 99 - 100)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs to the 

Chair in relation to the UK Emissions Trading Scheme 

6.7 Establishment and remits of committees 

 (Page 101)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Business Committee to the Chair in relation to 

Committee Remits following the recent reconfiguration of the Welsh 

Government Cabinet 

6.8 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023 

 (Pages 102 - 105)  

Attached Documents:  

Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs to 

the Chair in relation to the Retained EU Law (REUL) 

 



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(14.10)   

 

Private meeting (14.10-14.30) 

 

8 Consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3, 4 and 5 

   

9 Restoration of opencast mining sites 

 (Pages 106 - 127)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from residents regarding company guarantee 

Correspondence from residents regarding coal license and liabilities 

03_Correspondence from residents regarding communication with regulatory 

bodies 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 
 

Welsh Government CCERA Committee – Inquiry on 

Waste 

May 2024 

seneddclimate@senedd.wales  
 

 

 

ORGANISATION: KEEP WALES TIDY, (Registered Charity no. 1082058) 33-35 Cathedral Road, 
Cardiff, CF11 9HB  
 
CONTACT: Jemma Bere Jemma.Bere@Keepwalestidy.cymru    
 

 

Keep Wales Tidy, written evidence to the Welsh Government Climate Change and Infrastructure 

Committee regarding progress towards delivery of the Welsh Government’s circular economy 

strategy, Beyond recycling (March 2021). 

Keep Wales Tidy (KWT) is an independent environmental charity working across Wales to improve our 

environment for the benefits of people and wildlife alike. We have decades of experience in working 

with communities on Local Environment Qual
[...]
 

Welsh Local Government Association - The Voice of Welsh 
Councils 
 
We are The Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA); a politically led cross 
party organisation that seeks to give local government a strong voice at a national 
level. We represent the interests of local government and promote local democracy 
in Wales. 
 
The 22 councils in Wales are our members and the 3 fire and rescue authorities and 
3 national park authorities are associate members. 
 
This response is not confidential. 
__________________________ 
 

Introduction 
 
Wales has made significant strides in delivering world class recycling and waste 
services to become the third best performing recycling nation in the world. However, 
as the Welsh Government Strategy ‘Beyond Recycling’ makes clear, increasingly the 
emphasis must be on preventing waste, re–use and repair initiatives and reducing 
carbon.  
 
There are also significant potential economic advantages to this ‘circular economy’ 
where resources are kept in productive use for longer. Repair and re-use activity 
must by definition be in the communities they serve (foundational economy) 
supporting local jobs and local economies and potentially giving a new life to town 
centres badly hit during the pandemic. Better use of resources also helps in terms of 
the nature emergency and preventing biodiversity loss, and the most significant 
savings on carbon is waste avoided.  
 
Councils also recognise that a key element of the success of the recycling services 
across Wales is due to having a consistent national policy position, clear targets and 
significant support through the Sustainable Management Grant over the years. This 

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 3

https://senedd.wales/SeneddClimate
https://senedd.wales/SeneddClimate


 
 

Beyond Recycling 

13th June 2024 
 

framework is essential to allow the development of locally planned services that 
meet different local needs. 
 
However, it is also important to note that many cou
[...]
hat other valued local services are 
reducing. The nuances of different funding regimes will be of little interest to the 
public. 
 

 
 
 
 

Pack Page 54



 
 

 

 

 

 

The Chartered Institution of Wastes Management (CIWM) is the leading professional body 

for the resource and waste management sector with a purpose to move the world beyond 

waste. Representing over 6,500 individuals in the UK, Ireland and overseas, CIWM has a 

mission to unite, equip and mobilise its professional community to lead, influence and 

deliver the science, strategies, businesses and policies for the sustainable management of 

resources and waste. CIWM has ten regional centres across the UK and Ireland, including 

CIWM Cymru Wales, that are run by member volunteers. 

CIWM Cymru Wales organise an extensive programme of technical meetings, site visits, 

symposia and social events. Representing over 350 waste professionals working in local 

and national governments, agencies, private waste companies, consultancies, social 

enterprises as well as education and research centres, CIWM Cymru Wales provides a 

forum for professional debate and the opportunity for members to meet and socialise 

through a strong network of professionals. 

 

Inquiry: Progress towards delivery of the Welsh Government’s circular 

economy strategy, Beyond recycling (March 2021) 

 

Please see our response to the committees’ questions: 

 

The Committee is particularly interested to know how the delays to the 

introduction of a Deposit Return Scheme and Extended Producer Responsibility 

Reforms will impact Wales recycling goals. 

 

DRS 

Since the DRS reforms won't be in place by 2025, the immediate impact to Wales’ goals is 

seen to be negligible. However, their implementation, even if delayed, is essential for long-

term sustainability and efficiency. 

At present, only 2-3% of the potential recyclables are affected, but every bit helps. Wales 

is already achieving high recycling rates, 
[...]
 its members’ voices heard at the heart of the 

decision-making process. 

 

Introduction 

FSB welcome the opportunity to provide evidence on waste policy and SMEs. 

Climate change is a key policy priority, and the majority of SMEs responding in 

FSB surveys agree that we are in a climate emergency.  

FSB Wales's previous research illustrated that 73% of small businesses in Wales 

believe that they have a responsibility to become more sustainable, but only 

24% of businesses felt they knew enough about Welsh Government’s 

environmental policies. Therefore, providing the right guidance and raising 

awareness will help this acknowledged responsibility become an achievable 

reality and support SMEs in contributing to the Welsh Government’s policy goals. 

FSB’s UK ‘Accelerating Progress’ report1 found that 64% of small businesses 

have increased recycling in their business and 50% have taken steps to 

eliminate waste wherever possible. This highlights that small businesses are 

recognising their role in tackling climate change and are working hard to make 

changes in their businesses.  

The contradiction between SMEs’ will to help and the lack of necessary 

knowledge to do so should be a starting point in any new policy changes. It is 

important that Welsh Government's strategy does not assume awareness of all 

measures by time poor businesses balancing a multitude of different priorities. 

This is particularly so where they may differ from wider discussions on such 

policy at UK or England level. The starting point must be grounded in a realistic 

 
1 Accelerating Progress | FSB, The Federation of Small Businesses (FSB: 2021) 

Pack Page 61

Agenda Item 5

https://www.fsb.org.uk/resource-report/accelerating-progress.html


   

 
 

   

 

assessment to ensure that changes are implemented credibly, effectively, and 

without being counter-productive.  

Devolution allows for Wales to carve out its own bespoke agenda to address 

much of this, ha
[...]
rene lids for cups and takeaway food containers 

• Oxo-degradable plastic products. 

 

Following a recent four-nation consultation which closed on 25 November 2023, we 

are also prioritising bans for wet wipes containing plastic. A Government Response 

to the consultation and an accompanying Written Statement was published on 22 

April 2024. This outlined the next steps and confirmed there would be an 18-month 

transition period across the UK to allow businesses to transition to plastic free wipes 

and minimise waste. The Statement also highlighted our plans to introduce bans on 

single-use vapes. Officials are currently finalising impact assessments and drafting 

the regulations for these bans.  

 

Preparedness of the waste sector and infrastructure investment  

 

Our approach throughout has been to continue and build upon the partnership 
working with the waste sector that since the start of devolution has been so 
transformative. Our regular engagement includes meetings with the Wales 
Environmental Services Association (the main waste sector trade body), the events 
organised in Wales by the Chartered Institution of Wastes Management (CIWM) in 

Pack Page 81



CCEI committee inquiry summer term 2024 – Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

7 
 

addition to engagement at the key stages during the development of our overarching 
strategy and supporting policies. For example, engagement with the waste sector on 
the new Workplace Recycling Regulations has been extensive – since the intention 
to bring in requirements for the separation and separate collection of key recyclables 
was identified as a key policy in the consultation on the 2010 waste strategy, 
Towards Zero Waste and then included in the Environment Bill White Paper in 2012-
13, all the way through the consultations in 2019 and 2022, and in continuous 
engagement on readiness and then implementation up until today. 
 
Investment in infrastructure is not only key to the
[...]
 agreed position on the Data 
Protection and Digital Information (‘DPDI’) Bill. This dialogue remains on-going. 
  
The Data Protection and Digital Information Bill is an essential piece of legislation that will 
make the UK’s data laws among the most effective in the world, by maintaining high data 
protection standards and making common sense changes to put in place a pro-growth, 
innovation friendly data protection framework. Since the introduction of the DPDI Bill, we have 
added a number of amendments to the Bill. Whilst many of the Government’s amendments are 
technical in nature, others are key to unlocking the immense possibilities of data use to 
improve the lives of everyone in the UK.    
  
National Underground Asset Register   
  
The National Underground Asset Register (NUAR), as you are aware, is a new digital map built 
in partnership with Welsh and NI government officials to improve the way we install, maintain, 
operate and repair the pipes and cables buried beneath our feet. Approximately 1 in every 65 
holes dug results in an accidental asset strike (c. 60,000 a year), which is far too high, causing 
around £2.4 billion worth of economic cost, putting workers’ lives at risk and disrupting our day-
to-day lives. We estimate NUAR will generate in excess of £400m in total benefits per annum 
through increased efficiency, reduced accidental damage and reduced disruptions for citizens 
and businesses. Immediate access to data in a digital, standardized format will also help 
improve worker safety.  
  
The Geospatial Commission, part of the Department for Science, Innovation & Technology, has 
been working closely with Welsh Government officials to develop the NUAR platform from the 
onset in 2021, which is why Wales was one of the first areas to benefit from the new services in 
2022. Officials have and continue to actively contribute to the platform’s development, ensuring 
that it aligns with the specific needs and requirements of Welsh Government,
[...]
hire County 
Council opencast advisory team nor the Coal Authority have been commissioned to 
provide advice. They haven’t been near Ffos y Fran for months – possibly years. 
 
The Central Valleys Landscape Partnership co-ordinated by Natural Resources Wales 
has brought together a Colliery Spoils Working Group that includes expertise from 
academic and scientific bodies across South East Wales. We understand that 
members of the group would be happy to be consulted on Ffos y Fran. 
 
Generations of local people in East Merthyr and Dowlais have been let down by 
schemes that have ruined the environment and contributed to chronic ill health 
across the community. Prior to the East Merthyr Land Reclamation there was the 
Royal Arms / Trecatti coal opencast mining operation. Restoration there led to the 
Trecatti landfill site and that brought years of complaints and court action. 
 
Any revision of the Ffos y Fran restoration plan now must not fail the present and 
future generations of our town. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Rob Thomson 

Projects Officer                    Merthyr Tydfil Heritage Trust 
                              

 
 
3 

Pack Page 93



Written Response by the Welsh Government to the Climate Change, 

Environment and Infrastructure Committee report on the annual scrutiny of the 

National Infrastructure Commission for Wales: 2023. 

 

The National Infrastructure Commission for Wales (NICW) was established in 2018 as 

an independent, non-statutory, advisory body to Welsh Ministers.   

Its key purpose is to analyse, advise and make recommendations on Wales’s longer 

term strategic economic and environmental infrastructure needs over a 5–80-year 

period. 

The current Commission was assembled in 2022 when a Deputy Chair and 6 new 

Commissioners were appointed to serve with the Chair, Dr David Clubb, who was 

appointed in late 2021.  

The establishment of a new Commission was accompanied by a new remit letter, 

issued by the Welsh Government, which 
[...]
th.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales


 
The waste consultation will be open for 8 weeks, until 18 July 2024. This shorter 
consultation period is intended to allow time for further preparatory work to be completed 
and enable implementation of the proposals by 2026, as previously committed to. Any risk 
arising from this approach will be mitigated by extensive engagement activity to ensure full 
stakeholder involvement. The greenhouse gas removals consultation will be open for 12 
weeks until 15 August 2024.   
 
The Authority, along with officials across the Welsh Government, will engage extensively 
with affected stakeholders to gather views to support final decisions on how the UK ETS will 
be expanded. These reforms to the UK ETS will require amendments to the UK 
Greenhouse Gas Emissions Trading Order, so the Senedd along with other UK Parliaments 
will have the opportunity to scrutinise plans once they are finalised.  
 
Collectively, the information gathered will be invaluable in informing expansion of the 
scheme, which will in turn, increase the greenhouse gas emissions covered under the 
scheme emissions limit. I expect to write again on further expansion proposals in the 
coming months. This work will incentivise innovation, drive emission reductions, and help 
secure a resilient, sustainable future for Wales.   
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig 
Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 100



 

 

 

 

 

22 May 2024 

Committee remits 

Dear Chair,  

During the Business Committee’s meeting on 14 May, we considered a letter from the 

Chair of the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee regarding 

challenges in relation to that Committee’s remit which have arisen from recent changes 

to ministerial portfolios. 

The Business Committee agreed to write to other Senedd committees
[...]
 in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref: HID/PO/0143/24 
 
 
Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair 
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
 

24 May 2024 
 
 
Dear Llyr,  
 
Thank you for your letter regarding retained EU law (REUL). Please see below responses to 
your questions: 
 
Your assessment of the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023 on 
environmental law in Wales. 
 
We share the Committee’s concerns about the potential negative impact of the REUL Act on 
environmental law in Wales. Overall, we maintain the view the REUL Act is an unnecessary, 
imprecise and politically motivated initiative. It is not a sensible basis for a reasonable 
reform of retained EU law, which could have been undertaken in a more considered fashion 
gradually over a period of years.  
 
As it stands, we are confident that revocation of the legislation listed in Schedule 1 to the 
Act does not have any immediate and substantial impact for environmental law in Wales. 
However, we have particular concerns about the powers the Act provides to UK Ministers to 
reform existing pieces of retained EU law (now known as “assimilated law”) by statutory 
instrument. We do not currently have information on exactly if, how, when and in what areas 
these powers could be used to reform environmental law, and we are seeking further clarity 
from Defra. Although any such reform in areas of devolved competence would not normally 
be extended into Wales by decisions of UK Ministers and the UK Parliament, the cross-
border implications of any such changes could have negative impacts in Wales. My officials 
continue to work with Defra to understand their intentions in this area and will keep the 
Committee informed of developments. 
 
 

Pack Page 102

Agenda Item 6.8

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales


 
Your vi
[...]
imilated law, or to introduce new legislation to replace legislation contained in 
Schedule 1 of the Act  
 
 

Pack Page 104

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.wales%2Fwritten-statement-retained-eu-law-reul-parliamentary-report-june-december-2023&data=05%7C02%7CFran.Thomson%40gov.wales%7Cbf94c7c146634132b4e808dc6e78fb5a%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C638506713089574010%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Yn3%2BD0yAfdKP2w2LkRKWqNQH4eKTUwsw6pKhoKe%2FXn8%3D&reserved=0


Thank you for raising these detailed matters with me and I hope this response assists the 
Committee.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig 
Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs 
 

Pack Page 105



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 106

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 114

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry on waste - evidence session with policy experts
	Paper - Keep Wales Tidy
	Paper - Resource Futures
	Paper - Reloop UK and Ireland
	Paper - Benthyg Cymru
	Waste

	Paper - Repair Cafe Wales

	3 Inquiry on waste - evidence session with local government representatives
	4 Inquiry on waste - evidence session with the Chartered Institute of Waste Management
	5 Inquiry on waste - evidence session with the Federation of Small Businesses
	6.1 Inquiry on waste
	Response from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair in relation to Waste - Circular economy strategy, Beyond recycling (March 2021)

	6.2 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill
	6.3 The Energy Act 2023 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2024
	6.4 Restoration of opencast mining sites
	Additional evidence from Merthyr Tydfil Heritage Trust

	6.5 Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales (NICW)
	6.6 The UK Emissions Trading Scheme
	6.7 Establishment and remits of committees
	6.8 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023
	9 Restoration of opencast mining sites
	Correspondence from residents regarding coal license and liabilities
	03_Correspondence from residents regarding communication with regulatory bodies






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 June 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 14.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13925 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Witnesses: 

Jemma Bere, Keep Wales Tidy 

Gwen Frost, Resource Futures 

Keith James, WRAP Cymru 

Clarissa Morawski, Reloop 

Craig Mitchell, Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government 

Association (WLGA) 

Paul Jones, Newport City Council 

Ashley Collins, Powys County Council 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Ben Maizey, Chartered Institution of Wastes Management 

Lee Marshall, Chartered Institution of Wastes Management 

Llyr ap Gareth, Federation of Small Businesses 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lukas Evans Santos (Deputy Clerk) 

Lorna Scurlock (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Julie Morgan MS. 

1.3 Apologies were also received from Carolyn Thomas MS and from Joyce Watson MS 

for items 2 and 3. Rhianon Passmore MS substituted for Carolyn Thomas MS for those 

items. 

2 Inquiry on waste - evidence session with policy experts  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from policy experts. 

3 Inquiry on waste - evidence session with local government 

representatives  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from local government representatives. 

4 Inquiry on waste - evidence session with the Chartered Institute of 

Waste Management  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Chartered Institute 

of Waste Management. 



 

 

5 Inquiry on waste - evidence session with the Federation of Small 

Businesses  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the Federation of Small 

Businesses Wales. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 The papers were noted. 

6.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and 

Rural Affairs in relation to  the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023 

(agenda item 6.8). 

6.1 Inquiry on waste  

6.2 Legislative Consent: Data Protection and Digital Information Bill  

6.3 The Energy Act 2023 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2024  

6.4 Restoration of opencast mining sites  

6.5 Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales (NICW)  

6.6 The UK Emissions Trading Scheme  

6.7 Establishment and remits of committees  

6.8 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Act 2023  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of this meeting and the start of the 

meeting on 26 June  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

8 Consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3, 4 and 5  

8.1 Members considered the evidence heard under items 2, 3, 4 and 5. 



 

 

9 Restoration of opencast mining sites  

9.1 Members considered the evidence received under item 9. 


